An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 116

By: Stanislawski of the Senate

and

Mize and Hill of the House

An Act relating to state purchase card; authorizing a state purchase card for the Oklahoma Film and Music Office division of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department; stating purpose; limiting transaction amount; requiring purchase card agreement and training; directing quarterly audits by the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department; providing for codification; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: State purchase card

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 85.5b of Title 74, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The State Purchasing Director may authorize the Oklahoma Film and Music Office Division of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department to utilize a state purchase card for acquisitions for programs, functions, or services essential to the mission of the agency with transaction limits not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00). The purchase cardholders are required to sign a purchase card agreement prior to becoming a cardholder and to attend purchase card training. The Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department will conduct quarterly internal auditing on all purchase transactions associated with the Oklahoma Film and Music Office.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2019.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 11th day of March, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 4th day of April, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

	Received by the Office of the Governor this				
day	of	, 20_	, at	o'clock	M.
ву:					
	Approved by	the Governor of	f the State of	Oklahoma this _	
day	of	, 20_	, at	o'clock	М.
			Governor (of the State of	Oklahoma
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE				
	Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this				
day	of	, 20 _	, at	o'clock	М.
By:					